

1

# PUBLISHED BYAUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G465]

# PORT MORESBY, WEDNESDAY, 13th JULY

[2016

### CONSTITUTION

Organic Law on the Terms and Conditions of Employment of Judges

### APPOINTMENT OF A JUDGE

THE JUDICIAL & LEGAL SERVICES COMMISSION, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 170(2) of the Constitution of Papua New Guinea and Section 2(c) of the Organic Law on the Terms and Conditions of Employment of Judges and all powers it enabling, hereby appoints DAVID CANNINGS to the Office of Judge of the Supreme Court and the National Court for a period of three (3) years commencing on 24th June, 2016.

Dated this 19th day of February, 2016.

Hon. A. PALA, CMG, MP, Minister for Justice & Attorney-General, Chairman–Judicial & Legal Services Commission.

### CONSTITUTION

Organic Law on the Terms and Conditions of Employment of Judges

## APPOINTMENT OF A JUDGE

THE JUDICIAL & LEGAL SERVICES COMMISSION, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 170(2) of the Constitution of Papua New Guinea and Section 2(b) of the Organic Law on the Terms and Conditions of Employment of Judges and all powers it enabling, hereby appoints ROBERT LEE LINDSAY to the Office of Judge of the Supreme Court and the National Court for a period of ten (10) years commencing on the date he makes the declaration of office before the Governor-General which shall take place forthwith.

Dated this 5th day of February, 2016.

Hon. A. PALA, CMG, MP, Minister for Justice & Attorney-General, Chairman–Judicial & Legal Services Commission.

#### CONSTITUTION

Organic Law on the Terms and Conditions of Employment of Judges

#### APPOINTMENT OF A JUDGE

THE JUDICIAL & LEGAL SERVICES COMMISSION, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 170(2) of the Constitution of Papua New Guinea and Section 2(c) of the Organic Law on the Terms and Conditions of Employment of Judges and all powers it enabling, hereby appoints WILLIAM NEILL to the Office of Judge of the Supreme Court and the National Court for a period of three (3) years commencing on the date he makes the declaration of office before the Governor-General which shall take place forthwith.

Dated this 5th day of February, 2016.

Hon. A. PALA, CMG, MP, Minister for Justice & Attorney-General, Chairman–Judicial & Legal Services Commission.

#### CONSTITUTION

#### **REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT OF A JUDGE**

THE JUDICIAL & LEGAL SERVICES COMMISSION, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 178(*a*) of the Constitution of Papua New Guinea and all powers it enabling, hereby revokes the appointment of MARK MARAI PUPAKA to the Office of Acting Judge of the National Court effective on 6th June, 2016.

Dated this 6th day of June, 2016.

Hon. A. PALA, CMG, MP, Minister for Justice & Attorney-General, Chairman-Judicial & Legal Services Commission.

Magisterial Services Act (Chapter 43)

## APPOINTMENT OF A DEPUTY CHIEF MAGISTRATE

THE JUDICIAL & LEGAL SERVICES COMMISSION, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 6 of the *Magisterial Services Act* (Chapter 43) and other powers it enabling, hereby appoint MARK PUPAKA to the position of an Acting Deputy Chief Magistrate for a period of three (3) months to take effect on 8th June, 2016.

Dated this 6th day of June, 2016.

Hon. A. PALA, CMG, MP, Minister for Justice & Attorney-General, Chairman–Judicial & Legal Services Commission.

Printed and Published by C. Lenturut, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—470.